



Scott Ulbrich, President Dean Cottle, Vice President Lola Britton, Secretary-Treasurer Mike Stansfield, Executive Committee Mike Bicker, Director Randy Cassidy, Director Pat Dalpiaz, Director Jennifer Foote, Director Jim Harland, Director Mike Smith, Director Kim Thronson, Director

January 25, 2024

STAFF Megan Huntsman, Executive Director

Dear Youth on Course Utah Members,

The Utah Golf Foundation (UGF) is looking forward to another successful Youth on Course (YOC) Utah season. With the golf season right around the corner, the UGF needs to remind you of the following policy: Youth on Course will not subsidize green fees if the green fees in question are determined to be for an event, tournament, or organized golf camp.

**This statement includes high school golf team practices, tournaments, duels, and leagues.** To maintain the longevity of Youth on Course Utah, participating facilities will not provide you with YOC member rates for high school golf team practice, tournament, duel, and league rounds, and the Utah Golf Foundation will not subsidize these rounds. Youth on Course is for personal play only, not organized rounds and events.

Remember to renew your Youth on Course membership at *uga.org* and select "Youth on Course Utah" as your home club. UGA junior members with an active GHIN number at a club other than the Youth on Course Utah club are not considered YOC members.

Thank you for supporting Youth on Course Utah. Your participation allows the Utah Golf Foundation to fulfill its mission to financially support programs expanding opportunity and access to those who wish to play the game of golf in Utah. To view the list of participating Youth on Course Utah facilities, their rates, and their availability and cart policies, visit *utahgolffoundation.org*.

If you have questions or concerns regarding Youth on Course Utah, contact Utah Golf Foundation Executive Director Megan Huntsman at megan@uga.org.

Sincerely,

Ilbre l

Scott C. Ulbrich

President

Vice President

Dean Cottle